Calhoun Community Unit School District No. 40

Chromebook Loan Agreement and Parent/Guardian Acknowledgement of Responsibilities

One Chromebook (Red Tag # _____), charger, and (hereinafter "District Property") are being loaned to ______ (hereinafter "Student") and are in good working order. It is Student's responsibility to care for the equipment to ensure that it is retained in a safe environment.

The District Property is, and at all time remains, the property of **Calhoun Community Unit School District No. 40**, Hardin, Illinois (hereinafter "District") and is herewith lent to the Student for educational purposes for the 2023-2024 academic school year. Students shall have no expectation of privacy with respect to the Chromebook provided by the District or any materials therein. The District may inspect the Chromebook and review materials therein at any time with or without notice.

Student may not deface or destroy this property in any way. Inappropriate use of the machine may result in the Student losing his/her right to use this computer. The equipment will be returned to the District when requested by the District, or sooner, if the Student withdraws from the District prior to the end of the school year.

The District Property may be used by Student only for non-commercial purposes, in accordance with the District's policies and rules, the District's student conduct policies, as well as local, state, and federal statutes.

Student may NOT install or use any software other than software owned or approved by the District and made available to Student in accordance with this Receipt and Agreement.

One user account with specific privileges and capabilities has been set up on the Chromebook for the exclusive use of the Student to which it has been assigned. The Student agrees to make no attempts to change or allow others to change the privileges and capabilities of this user account.

Student agrees to make no attempts to add, delete, access, or modify other user accounts on the Chromebook and on any school-owned computer.

The District's network is provided for the academic use of all students and staff. The Student agrees to take no action that would interfere with the efficient, academic use of the network.

Student and Parent/Guardian must immediately report any damage to or loss of the Chromebook or accessories to the District. In the event any damage to the Chromebook or accessories is repairable but not covered by warranty, the Student and Parent/Guardian will reimburse the District for the cost of repairing the item(s). Student and Parent/Guardian further agree to reimburse the District for the loss of, or failure to return the District Property. The full replacement cost of the Chromebook is \$380.00, and Student and Parent/Guardian agree, as consideration for

being permitted to use the Chromebook, to pay the sum of \$380.00 to the District should the Chromebook be lost, stolen, or not returned in useable condition.

Student acknowledges and agrees that his/her use of the District Property is a privilege and that by Student agreeing to the terms hereof, Student acknowledges his/her responsibility to protect and safeguard the District Property and to return the same in good condition and repair upon request by the District.

Should student violate this loan agreement or any other District rules or policies applicable to the use of the Chromebook, Student will be subject to disciplinary action.

The undersigned Student and Parent/guardian acknowledge that they have read this *Chromebook Loan Agreement and Parent/Guardian Acknowledgement of Responsibilities*, that they do not have any questions about the words used or their appropriate meanings, that they accept the terms of thereof, and are signing this agreement voluntarily.

Approval of this letter was given when completing online registration for your child on the Skyward Family Access Portal.